CHAPTER 392—S.E.No. 41

An act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article XIII, by adding a section; affirming that hunting and fishing and the taking of game and fish are a valued part of our heritage.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

. An amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article XIII, by adding a section, is proposed to the people. If the amendment is adopted, the section will read as follows:

Sec. 12. Hunting and fishing and the taking of game and fish are a valued part of our heritage that shall be forever preserved for the people and shall be managed by law and regulation for the public good.

Sec. 2. SUBMISSION TO VOTERS.

The proposed amendment must be submitted to the people at the 1998 general election. The question submitted shall be:

"Shall the Minnesota Constitution be amended to affirm that hunting and fishing and the taking of game and fish are a valued part of our heritage that shall be forever preserved for the people and shall be managed by law and regulation for the public good?

Yes					
No					-,,

Presented to the governor April 10, 1998

Signed by the governor April 20, 1998, 11:17 a.m.

CHAPTER 393—S.F.No. 2346

An act relating to local government; adding a position to a list for certain purposes; removing an age ceiling for new firefighters in Minneapolis; amending Laws 1969, chapter 937, section 1, subdivision 9a, as amended; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 418.20; Laws 1959, chapter 213.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1969, chapter 937, section 1, subdivision 9a, as added by Laws 1986, chapter 473, section 17, and amended by Laws 1988, chapter 433, section 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 9a. The city council shall by ordinance indicate the manner in which the following positions are appointed:

- (a) Director of federal employment and training;
- (b) Director of inspections;
- (c) Director of women/minorities business enterprise;
- (d) Government relations representative;
- (e) Risk manager;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (f) Deputy finance officer;
- (g) Assistant budget director;
- (h) Manager of sales and marketing at the convention center;
- (i) Director of community crime prevention;
- (i) Deputy purchasing director;
- (k) Urban corps. coordinator;
- (1) Assistant director of licenses;
- (m) Manager of employee benefits;
- (n) Director of Public Information;
- (o) Internal auditor;
- (p) Director of labor relations;
- (q) Director of affirmative action;
- (r) Executive director, civilian police review authority.

The appointing authority shall not terminate an incumbent holding a position listed under clause (b) for 270 days following the effective date of this act, except for misfeasance or malfeasance in office. For 270 days after the first 270 days, the appointing authority shall not terminate an incumbent holding a position listed under this subdivision, except for misfeasance or malfeasance in office, without vote of approval of a majority of the council.

Sec: 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 418.20, is repealed.

Laws 1959, chapter 213, is repealed.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE: LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective the day after the approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis is filed according to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 2 is effective the day after final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 10, 1998

Signed by the governor April 20, 1998, 11:15 a.m.

CHAPTER 394—S.F.No. 1181

VETOED

CHAPTER 395—H.F.No. 3853

An act relating to agriculture; modifying provisions for timber permit extensions; extending the Farmer-Lender Mediation Act; requiring a report; providing for voluntary alternative dispute

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.